(see Additional file 1). This is like other studies that did
not recommend the use of CRP and ESR for diagnosing
bacteremia [24,25].
The clinical characteristics associated with the pre-

sence of bacteremia comprise two categories. One com-
prises clinical signs which are a result of the host’s
response to bacterial components and cytokines elicited
by the local infection and possible systemic expansion
(that is, chills, confusion, temperature >38.6°C, heart

rate >100/minute) and the other category includes host-
related risk factors for a complicated clinical course of
disease such as older age and diabetes. All these clinical
factors were found to be associated with bacteremia in
previous studies in patients with UTI [6,7,11,12]. Similar
to previous reports on smaller cohorts, we were not able
to accurately predict the presence of bacteremia based
on clinical characteristics only. Likely, this can be
explained in part by the relatively old study population

Table 3 Predictive value of different models predicting bacteremia in 581 adults with febrile UTI.

No. patients
without

risk factor (%)

Sensitivity,
%

(95% CI)

Specificity,
%

(95% CI)

NPV, %
(95% CI)

PPV, %
(95% CI)

LR +
(95% CI)

LR -
(95% CI)

Model 1

Risk factor A 271 (47) 70 (62 to 78) 52 (46 to 56) 86 (81 to 89) 30 (25 to 35) 1.45 (1.25 to 1.68) 0.58 (0.44 to 0.75)

Risk factors A, B 127 (22) 90 (83 to 94) 25 (21 to 30) 90 (83 to 94) 26 (22 to 30) 1.21 (1.12 to 1.30) 0.39 (0.23 to 0.66)

Risk factors A, B, C 112 (19) 93 (87 to 97) 23 (19 to 27) 92 (85 to 96) 26 (22 to 30) 1.21 (1.13 to 1.29) 0.30 (0.16 to 0.57)

Model 2

Risk factor B 270 (46) 68 (60 to 76) 51 (46 to 56) 85 (80 to 89) 29 (24 to 34) 1.39 (1.21 to 1.62) 0.61 (0.48 to 0.80)

Risk factors B, D 229 (39) 78 (70 to 85) 45 (40 to 49) 88 (83 to 92) 29 (25 to 34) 1.42 (1.26 to 1.61) 0.48 (0.34 to 0.67)

Risk factors P, B 140 (24) 97 (92 to 99) 30 (26 to 34) 97 (92 to 99) 29 (25 to 33) 1.39 (1.30 to 1.49) 0.10 (0.04 to 0.27)

Risk factors P, B, D 116 (20) 97 (92 to 99) 25 (21 to 29) 97 (91 to 99) 27 (23 to 32) 1.29 (1.21 to 1.37) 0.12 (0.05 to 0.33)

Model 3

PCT > 0.25 μg/l 234 (40) 95 (89 to 98) 50 (46 to 55) 97 (94 to 99) 36 (31 to 41) 1.91 (1.73 to 2.11) 0.11 (0.05 to 0.22)

NPV, negative predictive value; PPV, positive predictive value; LR+, positive likelihood ration; LR-, negative likelihood ratio; A, Age >65 years; B, Temperature
>38.6°C; C, heart rate >100/minute; D, diabetes mellitus; P, PCT > 0.25 μg/l. For Model 1 and Model 2 the corresponding sensitivity, specificity, NPV, PPV, LR+ and
LR- are calculated using a cutoff value of ≥1 risk factor.

Figure 2 Relation between procalcitonin level at presentation
with E. coli urosepsis (n = 25) and time to positivity of blood
culture.

van Nieuwkoop et al. Critical Care 2010, 14:R206
http://ccforum.com/content/14/6/R206